
 

Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Wednesday, 7 

October 2020 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 

  
 

 

In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting 
will be held on a virtual basis. Members of the Public can view a live 

stream of the meeting at:  https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings   
Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations 
at the meeting can do so by emailing hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk    

24 hours before the meeting begins  
 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Quality Accounts –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 (a)   County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Accounts 
2019/20 (Pages 5 - 140) 
 

 
 

     

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk


 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Donoghue, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin 
and Wright 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 

 
QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider information included in the County Durham and Darlington NHS 

Foundation Trust Quality Accounts 2019/20 to enable this Committee’s input into 
the draft commentary. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Scrutiny Committee had previously agreed to be more involved with the local 

Foundation Trusts Quality Accounts.  This has enabled Members to have a better 
understanding and knowledge of performance when submitting a commentary on 
the Quality Accounts at the end of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 
3. As a result Scrutiny agreed to receive regular performance reports from the Trust; 

and were invited to attend Quality Account Stakeholder events. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that a draft commentary for County Durham and Darlington NHS 

Foundation Trust be formulated and forwarded for inclusion in the Quality Accounts 
for 2019/20. 
 

Paul Wildsmith, 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Hannah Fay : Extension 5801 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder. 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications to the address 
Health and Wellbeing of residents of 
Darlington, through scrutinising the services 
provided by the NHS Trusts. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address. 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual 
Group is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report contributes to the delivery of the 
objectives of the Community Strategy. 

Efficiency The Work Programmes are integral to 
scrutinising and monitoring s
[...]

 
10. Members of this Scrutiny Committee received updates on performance information 

from the Trust in a timely manner. 
 

11. As a result of these updates, Members feel informed to be able to make comments 
for inclusion in the draft Quality Accounts 2019/20 (Appendix). 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Darlington Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Quality Accounts  
2019/2020 
 
 
 
 
Joanne Todd 
Associate Director of Nursing 
7th October 2020 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3(a)



 

   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To update the Scrutiny Committee on progress of County Durham & Darlington NHS 

Foundation Trust with regards to the agreed priorities for improvements for the 2019/2020 

period. This report provides and update from April 2019 to March 2020. 

WHAT ARE QUALITY ACCOUNTS? 

Quality Accounts are annual reports to the public from the providers of NHS healthcare 

about the quality of the services they deliver. The primary purpose is to encourage leaders of 

healthcare organisations to assess the quality of care they deliver. The Quality Accounts for 

County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trusts includes indicators set by the 

Department of Health and those we have identified as local priorities. 

PRIORITIES FOR 2019/2020 

The table below sets out the priorities and position (where data is available). The priorities 

were agreed through consultation with staff, governors, local improvement networks, 

commissioners, health scrutiny committees and other key stakeholders. 

Where progress can be reported at this point this has been colour coded as follows; 

RED – not on track 
AMBER – improvement seen but not to level expected  
GREEN – on track 

Priority Goal Position/Improvement 

SAFETY 

Patient Falls1 

(Continuation)  

 

 

Targeted work continued to 

reduce falls across the 

organisation and the 

introduction
[...]
 Disability standards were included in the 

Quality Accounts. It was noted that Trusts are expected to publish their performance against 

these standards in their annual accounts: to demonstrate to the population they serve how 

they measure quality of services and whether quality is improving. This is included in the 

report this year and progress will be monitored  

Clostridium difficile (CDI) objectives for 2019/2020  

Acute provider objectives for 2019/20 will be set using these two categories: 

• Hospital onset healthcare associated: cases that are detected in the hospital three or 

more days after admission 

• Community onset healthcare associated: cases that occur in the community (or 

within two days of admission) when the patient has been an inpatient in the trust 

reporting the case in the previous four weeks. 

CDI Objectives for CDDFT have been set at 45 cases or rate of 16.4 per 1000 bed days  

Timeframes 
 
As you are aware Quality Accounts this year have been delayed due to COVID-19 
pandemic. Providers have a revised deadline of 15th December 2020 for submission and are 
no longer expected to obtain assurance from external auditor. 
 

Page 12



 

   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

We would however be very grateful if you would still sent us your overarching comment on 
the Quality Accounts as in previous years so that these can be inserted into the back of the 
report to be received 12th October 2020 for inclusion in the report. 
 

Governor Responsibilities 
 
The local indicator for audit from the Governors was stood down due to Covid-19 pandemic 
and the report will not be the subject of external audit for the same reason. 
 

Recommendation 

The Committee receives the report as evidence of ongoing commitment to improve quality 

outcomes for patients under our care. 

 

Joanne Todd 
Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety & Governance) 
October 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 13
[...]
: 
 

 The Trust has a ‘Raising Concerns’ policy which is aligned to the National Freedom to Speak Up 
Strategy. The policy encourages staff to raise and resolve concerns through the management chain, 
where appropriate and they feel comfortable in doing so.  

 However, where concerns are serious and staff consider that they would be unable to use the 
management chain, they can raise concerns formally under the policy and / or raise matters through 
the Trust’s Freedom to Speak Up Guardian. Any cases raised formally with the Guardian are logged 
and overseen by her. Cases raised through Human Resources are logged and overseen through a 
case management system. In either case, providing feedback to staff and ensuring that staff do not 
suffer any detriment are cornerstones of the Trust’s approach.  

 Staff can raise concerns around safety through the incident management system, Safeguard, for 
investigation and action in line with the defined protocols. Reports can be made anonymously where 
staff wish to do so.  Serious reports are routed to Trust senior managers for follow up, and the 
Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety) monitors reports to identify serious matters or themes 
for follow up work to be agreed with the Medical and Nursing Directors.  

 
The Trust’s Freedom to Speak Up Guardian is a qualified nurse by background and a former staff advocate 
for the Royal College of Nursing. The role has been regularly-publicised through the Trust’s intranet site, staff 

Page 74



Page 61 of 126 

 

bulletins, staff meetings and visits to wards and teams. Training is provided to all staff on how to raise 
concerns and bespoke training provided to the Board, Executive, senior leaders and senior nurses on how 
to support the creation of a culture of speaking up in their departments.  
 
Positive feedback from staff who have used the Guardian is quoted in communications to encourage others 
to feel confident in raising matters with her.  The Freedom to

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue, Layton and Lee 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joanne Todd (Associate Director of Nursing (Patient 
Safety and Governance)), Ward (Early Detection and Resuscitation Lead 
Nurse/Mortality Lead), Michael Houghton (Director of Commissioning Strategy and 
Delivery), Diane Lax (Healthwatch Operations Manager) and Hannah Fay (Democratic 
Officer) 
 
 

HH22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Bell declared an interest as an employee of County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust; Councillor McEwan declared an interest as a Lay Member for 
Darlington Primary Care Network; and Councillor Tostevin declared an interest as a 
Member of the Board of Governors for County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 

HH23 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT) Quality Accounts 2019/20, 
requesting that consideration be given to the Quality Accounts to enable this 
Committee’s input into the draft commentary to be included in the Final Quality 
Accounts. 
 
The submitted report stated that Members had previously agreed to be more involved 
with the local Foundation Trusts Quality Accounts to enable them to have a better 
understanding and knowledge of performance when submitting the commentaries on 
the Quality Accounts at the end of the Municipal Year 2019/20. As a result, Members 
had received regular performance reports from CDDFT. 
 
The Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance), County Durham 
and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust presented the Trusts’ Quality Accounts to 
Members who gave full consideration to the Quality Account and raised a number of 
questions and queries on various aspects of the Accounts.  
  
The Trust welcomed Members comments and thanked them for their input. 
  
RESOLVED – That a commentary for County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust Quality Accounts 2019/20 be drafted and submitted.  
 


